

Assembly Business
Un-Starred Question No. 823


  No. 32/08/2022-4D-III

From

  The Additional Chief Secretary to Govt. Haryana
  Sainik & Ardh Sainik Welfare Department

Sainik Bhawan, Sector-12, Panchkula.
To

  The Secretary
Haryana Vidhan Sabha Secretariat

           Chandigarh.


Dated, Panchkula the 12th March., 2022


Subject:- Un-Starred Question No. -823.


                          *****

R/Sir,

  I am directed to refer to the subject noted above and to forward the reply of Hon’ble Minister of State for Sainik & Ardh Sainik Welfare Department, Haryana on Un-Starred Question No.-823. Please find enclosed 110 copies (each Hindi & English) along with two soft copies for further necessary action please.


Encl: As above.


                 Superintendent Defence –I
                                             for Additional Chief Secretary to Govt. Haryana
            Sainik & Ardh Sainik Welfare Department


Sainik & Ardh Sainik Welfare Department, Haryana

           Announcement Made by the Government for Martyrs


823. -     Shri AFTAB AHMED, M.L.A.: Will the Chief Minister be pleased to state-

(a)   Whether any other announcement has been made by the Government except the ex-gratia

payment after the martyrdom of soldiers serving in Indian Army; and

(b)   if so, the details of the announcement of ex-gratia payment and other announcements made

by the Government in respect of the following martyrs:-

  (i) Tarun Bhardwaj S/o Nand Kishore, R/o Bhondsi Gurugram (Constable No. 16

  RR) martyred in Siachen Glacier on dated 9 September, 2021;

  (ii) Azharuddin S/o Khurshid, R/o Nai Nangal, Taoru (Constable No. 10

  Armoured Corps Unit) martyred in Pathankot Punjab on dated 20 August,

  2021; and

  (iii) Sachin Dagar S/o Hawa Singh, R/o Alipur, Gurugram (Lance Naik-21 RR) martyred in Kupwara, Jammu and Kashmir on dated 17 January, 2022?

          Shri Om Prakash Yadav, Minister of State for Sainik & Ardh Sainik Welfare Department,

(a) Sir, presently as per the Haryana Government policy No. 1/20/2013-1GS-II dated

30.05.2014 and No. 5/07/2017-1GS-II dated 28.09.2018, the State Government is providing

Govt. job on compassionate ground to one eligible living spouse/dependent children of Martyr/Battle Casualty of Armed Forces Personnel/Para Military Forces Personnel, who was domicile of Haryana and killed in action in border skirmishes, terrorists attacks or riots in addition to other financial benefits.

(b) Sir,

 (i) Sep Tarun Bhardwaj S/o Nand Kishore, R/o Bhondsi Gurugram martyred in Siachen Glacier on 9th September, 2021- an ex-gratia grant of Rs. 50 Lakh (Rupees Fifty Lakh) has already been paid to the NoKs as per Govt. policy No.

21/1/97-4D-III dated 2.08.2016. The Soldier was unmarried and had no

dependents.

 (ii) Sep Azharuddin S/o Khurshid , R/o Nai Nangal, Taoru martyred in Pathankot Punjab on 20th August, 2021- The court of inquiry is under process with the Military Authorities regarding the approval of Battle Casualty status of the Soldier. The case of ex-gratia payment and Compassionate Appointment to the NoKs will be considered as per Govt. policy after receipt of Battle Casualty Certificate from the Military Authorities.

(iii) L/NK Sachin Dagar S/o Hawa Singh, R/o Alipur, Gurugram (Lance Naik-21 RR) martyred in Kupwara, Jammu and Kashmir on 17th January, 2022- The court of inquiry is under process with the Military Authorities regarding the approval of Battle Casualty status of the Soldier. The case of ex-gratia payment to the NoKs will be considered as per Govt. policy after receipt of Battle Casualty Certificate from the Military Authorities. The soldier was unmarried and had no dependents. lSfud ,oa v/kZ lSfud dY;k.kk foHkkx] gfj;k.kk

‘kghnksa ds fy, ljdkj }kjk dh xbZ ?kks”k.kk

823- Jh vkQrkc vgen] ,e0,y0,0 % D;k eq[;ea=h d`i;k crk,axs fd &

¼d½ D;k Hkkjrh; lsuk esa lsokjr lSfudksa dh ‘kgknr ds i’pkr~ vuqxzg jkf’k ds Hkqxrku dks NksM+dj ljdkj }kjk dksbZ vU; ?kks”k.kk dh xbZ gS% rFkk

¼[k½ ;fn gka] rks fuEufyf[kr ‘kghnksa ds laca/k esa ljdkj }kjk vuqxzg jkf’k rFkk dh xbZ vU; ?kks”k.kkvksa dk C;kSjk D;k gS %

(i) fnukad 9 flrEcj 2021 dks fl;kfpu Xysf’k;j esa ‘kghn gq, r:.k Hkkj}kt iq= Jh uanfd’kksj] fuoklh HkksaMlh xq:xzke

¼dkaLVscy la[;k&16 vkj0 vkj0½%

(ii) fnukad 20 vxLr 2021 dks iBkudksV iatkc esa ‘kghn gq, vtg:nhu iq= Jh [kq’khZn] fuoklh & ukbZ ukaxy] rkoMw

¼dkaLVscy la[;k & 10] c[rjcan okfguh bdkbZ½% rFkk

(iii) fnukad 17 tuojh] 2022 dks dqiokM+k] tEew ,.M d’ehj esa

‘kghn gq, lfpu Mkxj iq= Jh gok flag] fuoklh & vyhiqj] xq:xzke ¼ykal uk;d&21 vkj0 vkj0½ ?

Jh vkSe izdk’k ;kno] jkT; ea=h lSfud ,oa v/kZ lSfud dY;k.kk foHkkx]

¼d½ Jh eku th] orZeku esa gfj;k.kk ljdkj dh uhfr dzekad 1@20@2013&1th0,l0

kk fnukad    30-05-2014 rFkk 5@07@2017&1th0,l0 kk fnukad 28-09-2018 ds

vuqlkj ‘kghn@;q) grkgr lSU; cy dkfeZd@v/kZ lSU; cy dkfeZd tks gfj;k.kk ds ewy fuoklh Fks vkSj lhek ij >M+iksa] vkradoknh geyksa ;k naxksa esa ekjs x, Fks ds

,d ;ksX; thfor vkfJr dks vU; foRrh; ykHk ds vykok ukSdjh iznku djus dk izko/kku gSA

¼[k½ Jh eku th]

(i) flikgh r:.k Hkkj}kt iq= Jh uUn fd’kksj fuoklh HkksaMlh ftyk xq:xzke fnukad 9 flrEcj 2021 dks fl;kfpu Xysf’k;j esa ‘kghn gq, FksA ljdkj dh fufr dzekad 21@07@97&4Mh kkk fnukad 02-08-2016 ds vuqlkj ;q)
grkgr ds vkfJrksa dks 50 yk[k :Ik;s vuqxzg jkf’k iznku dh tk pqdh gSA ‘kghn lSfud vfookfgr Fkk vkSj mldk dksbZ vkfJr ugha gSA

(ii) flikgh vt+g:nhu iq= Jh [kq’khZn fuoklh & ukbZ ukaxy] rkoMw] fnukad 20 vxLr 2021 dks iBkudksV ¼iatkc½ esa ‘kghn gq, FksA flikgh dks lSU;
iz’kklu }kjk ‘kghn dk ntkZ nsus ckjs dksVZ vkWQ bUdok;jh fopkjk/khu gSA lSU; iz’kklu ls ;q) grkgr izek.k i= izkIr gksus mijkUr ljdkj dh uhfr vuqlkj ‘kghn ds vkfJrksa dks vuqxzg jkf’k rFkk vuqdaik vk/kkj ij fu;qfDr iznku djus ckjs fopkj fd;k tk,xkA

(iii) ykal uk;d lfpu Mkxj iq= Jh gok flag fuoklh & vyhiqj] ftyk xq:xzke fnukad    17 tuojh 2022 dks dqiokM+k tEew ,.M d’ehj esa
‘krut

